As of December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the Company holds fund units at Active Plus Closed-End

Investment Funds, Star Value, Optim Invest, Certinvest Shares and Romania Strategy Fund. The company

is exposed to foreign exchange risk in terms of investments made by these Investment Funds (financial

instruments listed on foreign markets, available or investments in foreign currency).

As of December 31, 2021, respectively on December 31, 2020, the assets of the closed-end funds

represented mainly investments in shares listed on a regulated market in Romania and other Member

States of the European Union.

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit or loss as well as equity to possible changes at the end of

the reporting period of the foreign exchange rates in correspondence with the reporting currency, keeping

all other variables constant:

 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Impact in

the profit

and loss

account

Impact in other

elements of the

overall result

Impact in the

profit and

loss account

Impact in other

elements of the

overall result

Notes to separate financial statements

for the financial year ending 31 December 2021

27

Eur appreciation by 5% (2020:

5%)
14.757.401   8.593.365

2.839.388 7.370.366

Depreciation EUR 5% (2020: 5%) (14.757.401)   (8.593.365) (2.839.388) (7.360.366)

Total - - - -

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty of a financial instrument will fail to fulfill a financial obligation or

commitment in which it has entered into a relationship with the Company, thus resulting in a loss for the

Company. The company is exposed to credit risk as a result of investments made in bonds issued by

companies or the Romanian State, current accounts and bank deposits and other receivables.

The Company's management closely and constantly monitors the exposure to credit risk so that it does not

suffer losses as a result of the concentration of credit in a particular sector or field of activity.